Liabilities to banks (including interest) 0 44 0 0 0 44

Liabilities to customers 4,331 0 0 0 0 4,331
Total 4,331 44 0 0 0 4,375

Maturities, 2014  On

demand
< 3

months
3-12

months
1-5

years
> 5

years
Total

 € ’000 € ’000 € ’000 € ’000 € ’000 € ’000

Liabilities to banks (including interest) 0 0 1,258 2,070 0 3,328

Liabilities to customers 13,332 0 0 0 0 13,332
Total 13,332 0 1,258 2,070 0 16,660

Capital management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management activities is to ensure that it
maintains a high credit rating and a good equity ratio in order to support its business
operations and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in response to changes in macroeconomic conditions. In order to
maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust its dividend payments to
shareholders, make capital repayments to shareholders or issue new shares.

The aim is to maintain an equity ratio at Group level of not less than 20% (in accordance with
IFRS, adjusted for the provisions in the Austrian Securities Supervision Act 2007 (WAG)) or
not less than 30% (in accordance with IFRS):

 - 64 -

 12/31/2015 12/31/2014
 € ’000 € ’000

Share capital 4,363 4,363
Reserves 16,218 16,161

Group profits 20,160 21,839
Profit carryforward less dividend 14,714 5,971
Non-controlling interests 829 997
Equity according to IFRS  56,284 49,332

Liabilities 15,167 28,517
Total equity and liabilities  71,451 77,848

Equity ratio according to IFRS  78.8% 63.4%

As the parent company of the C-QUADRAT Group and as an investment firm, C-QUADRAT
Investment AG was subject to the provisions on equity in the Austrian Securities Supervision
Act 2007 (WAG 2007). C-QUADRAT Investment AG voluntarily relinquished its securities
license on July 3, 2015.

14. Related party disclosures

A company or individual is considered to be a related party of C-QUADRAT if the party
controls or is controlled by or is jointly controlled with the company, either directly or indirectly
via one or more intermediaries, or holds an interest in the company that gives it a significant
influence over the company, or is involved in the joint management of the company. A
company or individual is considered to be a related party when the party is an associate, or
the party is a person in a key management position in the company or its parent company.

Transactions with related parties are conducted at arm’s length conditions.